

Case No. 2017-315

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

STATE EX REL. ANDREA F. ROCCO,
Relator,

v.

CUYAHOGA COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

Original Action in Mandamus

REPLY BRIEF OF RELATOR ANDREA F. ROCCO

<p>Donald J. McTigue* (0022849) J. Corey Colombo (0072398) Derek S. Clinger (0092075) Ben F.C. Wallace (0095911) <i>* Counsel of Record</i> MCTIGUE & COLOMBO LLC 545 East Town Street Columbus, Ohio 43215 Phone: (614) 263-7000 Fax: (614) 263-7078 dmctigue@electionlawgroup.com ccolombo@electionlawgroup.com dclinger@electionlawgroup.com bwallace@electionlawgroup.com</p> <p><i>Counsel for Relator</i></p>	<p>Michael C. O'Malley (0059592) Prosecuting Attorney of Cuyahoga County Charles E. Hannan* (0037153) Assistant Prosecuting Attorney <i>* Counsel of Record</i> The Justice Center, Courts Tower 8th Fl. 1200 Ontario Street Cleveland, Ohio 44113 Phone: (216) 443-7758 Fax: (216) 443-7602 channan@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us</p> <p><i>Counsel for Respondents</i></p>
---	---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

I. ARGUMENTS IN RESPONSE.....1

 A. Respondent Board Erred in Superimposing a Charter Qualification for Holding the Office of Law Director Upon the Charter’s Requirements to Appear on the Ballot as a Candidate.....1

 B. Respondent Board failed to consider Relator’s legal practice experience beyond the six years immediately preceding the November 7, 2017 election.....3

 1. If the drafters of the Westlake Charter had intended the Director of Law to have been engaged in the practice of law for “the” period of six years “immediately” preceding the election, as Respondents allege, then they would have said so.....3

 2. The exact meaning of “next preceding” within the context of the Charter’s experience requirement for holding office is unclear. Given this ambiguity, the intent of the provision, the legislative history, and the consequences of Respondents’ construction of the Charter all may be considered, and they support a finding that the Charter simply requires the Law Director to have six years of active legal practice experience.....6

 3. Even if the Respondent Board was correct that “next preceding” means immediately preceding the election, the Court should reject this hypertechnical application as it frustrates the public interest and public purpose.....7

 C. Respondent Board failed in its duty to give the term “active” a liberal construction in favor of access to the ballot.....8

 1. There is no dispute between the parties that Relator repeatedly employed her skills as a lawyer to provide services for the people of Cuyahoga County.....9

 2. Relator’s uncontroverted testimony and evidence that she provided legal advice or took actions connected with the law nearly every day as Clerk of Courts is more than enough to satisfy the liberally construed legal practice requirement.....12

II. CONCLUSION.....14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....15

APPENDIX OF CITED AUTHORITY.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Judy v. Bur. Of Motor Vehicles,
100 Ohio St.3d 122, 2003-Ohio-5277, 797 N.E.2d 45.....3

Metro. Sec. Co. v. Warren State Bank,
117 Ohio St. 69, 158 N.E. 81 (1927).....3

Pratts v. Hurley,
102 Ohio St.3d 81, 2004-Ohio-1980, 806 N.E.2d 992.....1

Rosen v. Celebrezze,
117 Ohio St.3d 241, 2008-Ohio-853, 883 N.E.2d 420.....1

State v. Herbert,
49 Ohio St.2d 88, 358 N.E.2d 1090 (1976).....3

State ex rel. Davis v. Summit Cty. Bd. of Elections,
137 Ohio St.3d 222, 2013-Ohio-4616, 998 N.E.2d 1093.....12

State ex rel. Flanagan v. Lucas,
139 Ohio St.3d 559, 2014-Ohio-2588, 13 N.E.3d 1135.....2

State ex rel. Kelly v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Elections,
70 Ohio St.3d 413, 639 N.E.2d 78 (1994).....1, 2, 13

State ex rel. Phillips v. Lorain Cty. Bd. of Elec,
93 Ohio St.3d 535, 757 N.E.2d 319 (2001).....8

State ex rel. Shumate v. Portage Cty. Bd. of Elections,
64 Ohio St.3d 12, 591 N.E.2d 1194 (1992).....2

Stutzman v. Madison Cty. Bd. of Elections,
93 Ohio St.3d 511, 757 N.E.2d 297 (2001).....8

Ohio Attorney General Opinions

1951 Ohio Atty. Gen. Op. No. 151.....4

2002 Ohio Atty. Gen. Op. No. 20.....5

Ohio Secretary of State Tie Vote Decisions

Ohio Secretary of State, Tie Vote of March 24, 2010 [*sic*]

Concerning the Candidacy of James O’Grady.....13

Westlake, Ohio Charter Provisions

Article IV, Section 4, Westlake Charter.....passim

Article VII, Section 3, Westlake Charter.....1, 2

Statutes

R.C. 1.49.....7

R.C. 311.01.....2

R.C. 2301.01.....5

R.C. 2303.08.....11
